[image: image1.png]


[image: image1.png]

Monday, June 5, 2017
Hall Contracting of Kentucky, Inc.
Attn:  Mr. Eric Lucas
3800 Crittenden Drive 
Louisville, Ky. 40233
RE:  Project Substantial Completion & Request for Final Documents
        Bluegrass Middle School – Parking Lot Improvements
        BG #16-177 

Mr. Lucas:

The punch list items as noted in the September 29, 2016 punch list have been substantially completed and the Project shall be considered substantially complete as of the following date:  December 2, 2016.

The one-year warranty period shall begin on December 2, 2016 and shall end on December 2, 2017 for all work other than the establishment of grass.  
The substantial completion date for the establishment of grass shall be May 12, 2017.  The one-year warranty period for the establishment of grass shall begin on May 12, 2017 and shall end on May 12, 2018.  
My records indicate the following for the project:

Original Contract Amount = 

$150,047.00

Change Order(s) =


N/A
Final Contract Sum = 


$150,047.00

Hall Pay Application 1 (Invoice 29874) =
$121,538.07
Hall Pay Application 2 (Invoice 30320) = $  24,508.93
Remaining balance per contract =
$    4,000.00
Please submit Pay Application 3 in the amount of $4,000.00 at your earliest convenience.  Prior to payment of Pay Application 3, I will need the following enclosed documents completed by Hall Contracting of Kentucky, Inc. to close out the project.   


1 – AIA Document G706 – 1994 – Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims
2 – AIA Document G706A – 1994 – Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens

3 – AIA Document G707 – 1994 – Consent of Surety to Final Payment

Separate Item
During construction, an existing underground electrical line to the parking lot lights was damaged.  Per the contract documents, “any damage to existing utility lines during construction shall be the responsibility of the Contractor and that no additional monies will be paid to the Contractor for the repair of any damaged utility lines”.  Due to the circumstances associated with the existing underground electrical line, the Owner has agreed to share the costs of the repairs with the Contractor.  Costs associated with the repairs are as follows:

Invoice #5711 from ADCO Construction, (see enclosed) = 
$2,440.00

Repairs by Owner’s electrical sub-contractor =


$1,000.00
Total cost of repairs =





$3,440.00
50% / 50% sharing of total cost of repairs = 

$1,720.00

Owner’s cost of repairs to electrical sub-contractor = 
$1,000.00
Balance to be paid to ADCO Construction = 

$720.00
Please have ADCO Construction re-submit Invoice #5711 in the amount of $720.00 and I will forward on to the Owner for payment.  Please note that this work is being addressed outside of the contract and shall not be considered as a change order to the project.
Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully Submitted,

Engineering Design Group, Inc.

Michael P. Billings PE, PLS

